Reserves.  Mineral Resources that are not Mineral Reserves do not have demonstrated

economic viability.  There is no certainty that the reserves development, production, and

economic forecasts on which this PEA is based will be realized.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
Project risks can be identified in both economic and non-economic terms.  Key economic

risks were examined by running cash flow sensitivities on:

• Head Grade;
• Recovery;
• Rare Earth Oxide Prices;
• Operating Cost Per Tonne Milled, and
• Initial Capital Cost.

The rare earth element price sensitivity is based on results using a rare earth oxide base

case price forecast, which equates to a $38/kg net revenue basket price.

The pre-tax and after-tax NPV (at 10%) and IRR sensitivity analysis has been calculated for -

15% to +35% variations, with the exception of head grade, which has a range of -20% to

+20%, and recovery, which has a range of -15% to +20%.  The sensitivities are shown in

Table 1-3 and Figures 1-1 and 1-2.  The NPV is most sensitive to rare earth oxide prices,

followed by head grade and metallurgical recovery.

www.rpacan.com

 Search Minerals Inc. – Foxtrot Project, Project #1802

Technical Report NI 43-101 – May 9, 2013 Page 1-12

TABLE 1-3   SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
Search Minerals Inc. – Foxtrot Project

Sensitivity to Head Grade

Factor TREE NPV @10% NPV @10% IRR IRR

% Pre-Tax After-Tax Pre-Tax After-Tax

Base 0.89% $219,636 $132,603 27% 21%
0.80 0.71% $51,903 $9,990 15% 11%
0.90 0.80% $135,769 $71,296 21% 16%
1.00 0.89% $219,636 $132,603 27% 21%
1.10 0.98% $303,503 $193,910 33% 25%
1.20 1.07% $387,369 $255,216 38% 29%

 Sensitivity to Recovery
Factor REC NPV @10% NPV @10% IRR IRR

% Pre-Tax After-Tax Pre-Tax After-Tax

Base 79% $219,636 $132,603 27% 21%
0.85 67% $93,836 $40,643 18% 14%
0.93 73% $156,736 $86,623 23% 17%
1.00 79% $219,636 $132,603 27% 21%
1.10 87% $303,503 $193,910 33% 25%
1.20 95% $387,369 $255,216 38% 29%

Sensitivity to Market Price

Factor Basket
NPV

@10%
NPV

@10% IRR IRR

C$/t Pre-Tax After-Tax Pre-Tax After-Tax

Base $38 $219,636 $132,603 27% 21%
0.85 $31 $71,324 $24,187 16% 12%
0.93 $34 $145,480 $78,395 22% 17%
1.00 $38 $219,636 $132,603 27% 21%
1.18 $45 $392,666 $259,088 38% 30%
1.35 $53 $565,696 $385,573 48% 38%

Sensitivity to Operating Cost
Factor Opex NPV @10% NPV @10% IRR IRR

C$/t Pre-Tax After-Tax Pre-Tax After-Tax

Base $134 $219,636 $132,603 27% 21%
0.85 $114 $272,873 $171,709 31% 24%
0.93 $124 $246,254 $152,156 29% 22%
1.00 $134 $219,636 $132,603 27% 21%
1.18 $157 $157,527 $86,979 23% 17%
1.35 $181 $95,417 $41,355 18% 14%

www.rpacan.com

 Search Minerals Inc. – Foxtrot Project, Project #1802

Technical Report NI 43-101 – May 9, 2013 Page 1-13

Sensitivity to Initial Capital Cost
Factor Capex NPV @10% NPV @10% IRR IRR

C$'000s Pre-Tax After-Tax Pre-Tax After-Tax

Base $221,210 $219,636 $132,603 27% 21%
0.85 $188,029 $248,026 $160,993 32% 25%
0.93 $204,619 $233,831 $146,798 29% 23%
1.00 $221,210 $219,636 $132,603 27% 21%
1.18 $259,922 $186,514 $99,481 23% 17%
1.35 $298,634 $153,392 $66,359 20% 14%

FIGURE 1-1   AFTER-TAX NPV SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

$0

$50,000

$100,000

$150,000

$200,000

$250,000

$300,000

$350,000

$400,000

$450,000

0.80 0.90 1.00 1.10 1.20 1.30 1.40

A
ft

er
-T

ax
 N

PV
 @

 1
0%

Factor

Sensitivity to Head Grade

Sensitivity to Recovery

Sensitivity to Market Price

Sensitivity to Operating Cost

Sensitivity to Capital Cost

www.rpacan.com

 Search Minerals Inc. – Foxtrot Project, Project #1802

Technical Report NI 43-101 – May 9, 2013 Page 1-14

FIGURE 1-2   IRR SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

CURRENT PRICE SENSITIVITY
RPA conducted a rare earth oxide price sensitivity using a current price forecast (Q1 2013),

which equates to a $44/kg net revenue basket price.  The current prices used to analyze the

model are presented in Table 1-4.

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

40%

0.80 0.90 1.00 1.10 1.20 1.30 1.40

A
ft

er
-T

ax
 IR

R

Factor

Sensitivity to Head Grade

Sensitivity to Recovery

Sensitivity to Market Price

Sensitivity to Operating Cost

Sensitivity to Capital Cost

www.rpacan.com

 Search Minerals Inc. – Foxtrot Project, Project #1802